
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4190

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.08.2016


ESTABLISHMENT OF RAW MATERIAL BANK


4190.    DR. PRABHAS KUMAR SINGH:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government proposes to provide financial assistance for the establishment of

Raw Material Bank for stone, tassar and palm leaf crafts in Odisha; and


(b) if so, the details thereof?

उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री अज      )
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)


(a) & (b): Yes, Madam, Ministry of Textile has already sanctioned one raw material bank at

Pipili, Odisha which is functional.   The proposals to set up three more raw material bank

including two for Stone Carving at Narayangarh, Distt. Khurdah, Odisha, at Mancheswar, Distt.

Bhubaneswar, Odisha and one for Palm Leaf & Tassar crafts at Raghurajpur, Distt. Puri,

Odisha, were received by Development Commissioner (Handicrafts) office. However these proposals were incomplete, hence required information has been sought from the Implementing

agencies.


*********

